4048817777

T-000 P.002/004 F-803

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET \_\_\_\_\_ PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) b	Attorney Dkt. No.: 43559/301401
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Michael J. Reeves Ronda K. Reeves	BLUE VOZ, LLC 69 Jones Sawmill Road Attalla, Alabama 35954
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) autoched? Yes 🗌 No 🛛	
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date(s):</li> <li>Execution Date(s) <u>October 1, 2005</u></li> <li>Assignment [] Merger</li> <li>Security Agreement [] Change of Name</li> </ul>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗌 No 🔀
<ul> <li>Joint Research Agreement</li> <li>Government Interest Assignment</li> <li>Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License</li> <li>Other</li></ul>	
4. Application or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	<b>B D</b> $()$ ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
	B. Patent No.(s) <u>6,211,778 &amp; 6,606,027</u>
This document is being filed together with a new a	pplication. Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗌 No 🖂
<ul> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>ALSTON &amp; BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza</li> <li>101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 Charlotte, NC 28280-4000</li> </ul>	<ol> <li>Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>2</li> </ol>
	<ul> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u></li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>
	8. Deposit account number: 16-0605
	BE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature: Po the best of mplanywledge and belief, the ppy of the original document.	e foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
ame of Person Signing: Gregory T. Gronholm	
SPTO For Number Go Number	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
SPTO Fax Number for New Assignments (571) 273-0140	

PATENT REEL: 017251 FRAME: 0599 ٢.,

. .

÷.••

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of patent rights is entered into effective this 1st day of October, 2005, by and between MICHAEL J. REEVES AND RONDA REEVES, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and BLUE VOZ, L.L.C., an Alabama limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee".)

## <u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, Assignors, either individually or jointly, own the rights to certain patents presently on file with the U.S. Patent Office, Washington D. C., and

WHEREAS, Assignce is in the business of marketing products which will make use of all or some components of the patents owned by Assignors, and

WHEREAS, Assignors, through Michael J. Reeves, one of the assignors, is a Member of the Assignee's limited liability company and have enticed other members to become a part of the limited liability company in reliance on Assignors assignment of Assignors' rights in said patents to Assignee.

Therefore, premises considered, and for a valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Assignor, Michael J. Reeves, does hereby convey, transfer, set over and assign to Assignee all of his rights, title and interest in and to United States Patent No.: US 6,211,778 B1 dated April 3, 2001.

2. Assignors, Michael J. Reeves and Ronda K. Reeves, do hereby convey, transfer, set over and assign to Assignee all of their rights, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. US 6,606,027 B1 dated August 12, 2003.

3. Assignors agree to execute any and all instruments, document, applications, transfer papers and any other writing necessary or convenient to complete the transfer of the aforementioned patent rights and to register the same with the U.S. Patent Office, Washington, D. C.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment of Patent Rights, or caused the same to be executed on the day and year first above written.

1

. •

.,

.

.

ASSIGNORS:

2 KD, Michael

ionda K. Reeves

ASSIGNEE:

BLUE VOZ, L.L.C. ere. Managing Member

2

PATENT REEL: 017251 FRAME: 0601

**RECORDED: 02/13/2006**